1 For all the scenarios the closures include: sector-specific land, and balanced investment, point share adjustment.
2 FE = full employment. UE = unemployment in unskilled wage workers.

Next, we analyze the effects of a trade agreement with the EU on factor remunerations. Under
the assumption of full employment, a zero-tariff agreement with the EU results in a fall in nominal
wages and earnings, except in the case of wages for rural unskilled wage workers (see Table II.13).
Land and capital show a small increase in returns. Real returns to factors go up —although
modestly— for all factors of production, given that cheaper access to imports from the EU would
bring about a fall in the consumer price index. Under full employment and a 50 percent tariff
reduction, results for factor returns go in the same direction, but with a lower magnitude. Table II.13
shows the percentage changes in factor returns. Land and rural unskilled wages experience the highest
increase in real terms in all scenarios.

TABLE II.13
PERCENTAGE CHANGE IN LABOR FACTOR RETURNS 1,2

(Nominal and real)

Labor
market

Factor type
Free Trade 50% tariff reduction

Free trade and
+ banana access

Nominal Real Nominal Real Nominal Real

LABOR

  Urban

FE Unskilled wage labor -0.05 0.25 -0.02 0.12 1.89 1.06

  Skilled wage labor -0.09 0.21 -0.04 0.10 1.49 0.66

  Self-employment -0.11 0.19 -0.05 0.09 1.66 0.83

UE Unskilled wage labor - 0.30 - 0.14 - -1.12

  Skilled wage labor -0.08 0.22 -0.04 0.11 2.52 1.39

  Self-employment -0.10 0.19 -0.05 0.09 2.68 1.56

  Rural

FE Unskilled wage labor 0.17 0.47 0.08 0.23 5.63 4.81

  Skilled wage labor -0.06 0.24 -0.03 0.12 2.25 1.43

  Self-employment -0.09 0.21 -0.04 0.11 2.01 1.18

UE Unskilled wage labor - 0.30 - 0.14 - -1.12

(continues)

ECLAC Project Documents collection Trade, poverty and complementary policies in Latin America

54

Table II.13 (conclusion)

Labor
market

Factor type
Free Trade 50% tariff reduction

Free trade and
+ banana access

Nominal Real Nominal Real Nominal Real

LABOR

  Skilled wage labor -0.05 0.25 -0.02 0.12 3.44 2.32

  Self-employment -0.07 0.22 -0.04 0.11 3.13 2.01

CAPITAL

FE - 0.02 0.32 0.02 0.16 -0.01 -0.84

UE - 0.03 0.32 0.01 0.16 0.53 -0.60

LAND

FE - 0.23 0.53 0.11 0.26 7.10 6.27

UE - 0.27 0.56 0.13 0.28 9.80 8.68

Source: Own calculations.
1 For all the scenarios the closures include capital mobility, sector-specific land, and balanced investment point share
adjustment.
2 FE = full employment. UE = unemployment in unskilled wage workers.

The increase in returns to unskilled rural labor and land may not be surprising as neoclassical
theory of trade predicts that the country will specialize in the production (and export) of products that
use more intensively the factor abundant, and that this factor will experience an increase in returns.
Most of Ecuadorian exports to the EU consist of agricultural products (See Table II.1), so it is